

No. 17-1712

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES J. THOLE, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. BANK, N.A., et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
THE AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL, AND
THE ERISA INDUSTRY COMMITTEE AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

NANCY G. ROSS
JED W. GLICKSTEIN
Mayer Brown LLP
71 S. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600

ANDREW J. PINCUS
BRIAN D. NETTER
Counsel of Record
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
bnetter@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

Continued from front cover

DARYL JOSEFFER

JANET GALERIA

U.S. Chamber Litigation Center

1615 H Street, NW

Washington, DC 20062

*Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce of the United
States of America*

JANET M. JACOBSON

American Benefits Council

1501 M Street, NW, Suite 600

Washington, DC 20005

Counsel for the American Benefits Council

ALIYA ROBINSON

ERISA Industry Committee

701 Eighth Street, NW, Suite 610

Washington, DC 20001

ANTHONY F. SHELLEY

THERESA S. GEE

Miller & Chevalier Chartered

900 16th Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

Counsel for the ERISA Industry Committee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. Plaintiffs Do Not Have Individual Standing.....	9
A. Plaintiffs have not suffered a tangible injury.....	10
B. Plaintiffs’ alleged intangible injuries are not sufficient to create standing.	12
1. Historical practice does not support standing.....	13
2. Plaintiffs cannot show the required imminent risk of intangible harm.	18
II. Plaintiffs Lack Representative Standing.....	18
III.Plaintiffs’ Theory of Standing Will Invite Wasteful and Abusive Litigation.....	20
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Davis</i> , 431 U.S. 581 (1977).....	4
<i>Beach v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2019 WL 2428631 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2019)	24
<i>Beck v. PACE Int’l Union</i> , 551 U.S. 96 (2007).....	4
<i>Bussian v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Cassell v. Vanderbilt Univ.</i> , 2018 WL 5264640 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 23, 2018)	24
<i>Cassell v. Vanderbilt Univ.</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 1056 (M.D. Tenn. 2018)	18
<i>Cervantes v. Invesco Holding Co. (US), Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 5067202 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 25, 2019)	24
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	10
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l, USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Commissioner v. Keystone Consol. Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 152 (1993).....	3
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	2, 26
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	8
<i>David v. Alphin</i> , 704 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	2
<i>Flanigan v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 242 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)	17
<i>In re Florence Y. Wallbaum Revocable Living Tr. Agmt.</i> , 813 N.W.2d 111 (S.D. 2012).....	15
<i>Friend v. Sanwa Bank Cal.</i> , 35 F.3d 466 (9th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Glanton ex rel. ALCOA Prescription Drug Plan v. AdvancePCS Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Gollust v. Mendell</i> , 501 U.S. 115 (1991).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Harley v. Minn. Mining & Mfg. Co.</i> , 284 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Hay v. Gucci Am., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 4815558 (D.N.J. Oct. 3, 2018)	24
<i>Henderson v. Emory Univ.</i> , 2018 WL 6332343 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 13, 2018)	24
<i>Holliday v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 732 F.2d 548 (6th Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Providence Health & Services</i> , 2018 WL 1427421 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 22, 2018)	24
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leber v. Citigroup 401(k) Plan Inv. Comm.</i> , 323 F.R.D. 145 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	24
<i>In re Ledyard’s Estate</i> , 21 N.Y.S.2d 860 (Sur. Ct. 1939), <i>aff’d</i> , 259 A.D. 892 (2d Dep’t 1940).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lee v. Verizon Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 837 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	8
<i>McChord v. Caldwell's Ex'r</i> , 29 S.W. 440 (Ky. Ct. App. 1895)	14
<i>Meinhard v. Salmon</i> , 164 N.E. 545 (N.Y. 1928)	15
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	22
<i>NLRB v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 453 U.S. 322 (1981)	15
<i>Patterson v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 2019 WL 4934834 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2019)	23
<i>PBGC ex rel. St. Vincent Catholic Med. Ctrs. Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)	16
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	9, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sacerdote v. New York Univ.</i> , 2017 WL 3701482 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2017)	18
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	19
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robbins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sprint Commc'ns Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....	20
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	9
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	8, 13
<i>Sweda v. University of Pa.</i> , 923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019)	23
<i>Terry v. Allen</i> , 23 A. 150 (Conn. 1891).....	14, 15
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....	10
<i>Trenton v. Scott Paper Co.</i> , 832 F.2d 806 (3d Cir. 1987)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	16, 17
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	19
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	8, 25
<i>White v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 4502808 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2016)	18
<i>White v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 752 F. App'x 453 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>aff'g</i> 2017 WL 2352137 (N.D. Cal. May 31, 2017)	23
 Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 1001	2
29 U.S.C. § 1001(c)	22
29 U.S.C. § 1001b	22
29 U.S.C. § 1002(34)	3, 6
29 U.S.C. § 1002(35)	3
29 U.S.C. § 1081	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
29 U.S.C. § 1082	4
29 U.S.C. § 1083	4
29 U.S.C. § 1083(a).....	4
29 U.S.C. § 1083(d).....	4
29 U.S.C. § 1084	4
29 U.S.C. § 1085a	4
29 U.S.C. § 1102(16).....	16
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a).....	13
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)	16
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B)	14
29 U.S.C. § 1108(c)(3).....	16
29 U.S.C. § 1109	13
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2)	13
29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)(1).....	20, 22
 Other Authorities	
Bogert on Trusts and Trustees (June 2019 ed.)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Congressional Research Service, <i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (PBGC): A Primer</i> (Mar. 21, 2019)	5
1 Ronald J. Cooke, <i>ERISA Practice & Procedure</i> (Oct. 2019 ed.)	3
Deloitte Development LLC, <i>Defined Contribution Benchmarking Survey (2017 ed.)</i>	25
Greg Iacurci, <i>Investment News, 401(k) Lawsuits Creeping Down to Smaller Plans</i> (Aug. 6, 2019)	25
4 James Kent, <i>Commentaries On American Law</i>	16
John H. Langbein, <i>Trust Law As Regulatory Law: The Unum/Provident Scandal and Judicial Review of Benefit Denials Under ERISA,</i> 101 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1315 (2007)	17
John H. Langbein, <i>Questioning the Trust Law Duty of Loyalty: Sole Interest or Best Interest?</i> , 114 Yale L.J. 929 (2005)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Joe Lustig, <i>Plan Fees Still Lawsuit Trigger For Retirement Plan Sponsors, Bloomberg BNA Pension and Benefits Blog (June 22, 2016)</i>	24
George S. Mellman & Geoffrey T. Sanzenbacher, Center for Ret. Research at Boston College, <i>401(k) Lawsuits: What Are the Causes and Consequences</i> (May 2018)	23, 26
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 214.....	14, 20
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 94	14
Anne Tergesen, <i>Suits Target University Retirement Plans, Wall St. J. (Aug. 19, 2016)</i>	24
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>Private Pension Plan Bulletin Historical Tables and Graphs, 1975-2016</i> (Dec. 2018)	27
Edward A. Zelinsky, <i>The Defined Contribution Paradigm, 114 Yale L.J. 451</i> (2004)	6
